O
IMIPLEMIENTA w*w O STATISTICAL

r"}l\/ \( \l /«'3-."/;";‘ l( w\ \
AN ) \

q e Mo ) {I k( :/} 1, H H\\] (é\x
aY A |, ] r, ] 3 i« .'\/ i) 4 ’ N N \\"' § ) /\ | \
FOOD 2:\’ {@ 1\ 5 COMIPANY

7 Pl J‘l s iy

CLEOVOULOU GEORGE

HL DIPLOMA

JUNIE 2006



IMPLEMENTATION OF STATISTICAL PROCESS
CONTROL IN A FOOD PROCESSING COMPANY

By

Cleovoulou George

Project submitted to the department of mechanical engineering

of the higher technical institute

Nicosia Cyprus

In partial fulfillment of the requirements for the diploma of

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER

In

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING

June 2006

HIGHER PROJECT NO

TECHNICAL
INSTITUTE 3 66 b




ABSTRACT

The project was done to study thought literature the meaning of quality in food industry.
Also to study the existing status of the company as well to what they have accomplished
in the field of quality and performance indicators.

However the company concerned was Corina snacks Itd, which produced potato and
corn based snacks.

The main goal of the project is to improve the quality status of the company, by using
quality control techniques. These achieved by the investigation of some products, so that
the company has better quality output products.

The results of the products investigated are obtained in specific statistical process control
software and have been explained.

In conclusion, at the end there are the benefits of the author thought the project, the
benefits of Corina snacks Itd. finally, the recommendations are made for the

improvement of the products. ,



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all, I would like to express my sincere appreciation to Dr. Ioannis Angeli, lecturer
in the Mechanical Engineering Department, for his important contribution and guidance
of this project.

Many thanks I wish to give to the management of the company, which gave me
necessary information to the subject of the diploma project, special thanks to the plant
manager Mr Nicos Makris for his advices and help.

Finally my special thanks to my beloved family and friends who supported me in any

way possible in those four years.

i



CONTENTS

ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
LIST OF CONTENTS
ABBREVIATIONS

LIST OF FIGURES/TABLES
LIST OF APPENDICES

PAGE

ii
il
vi
vii
viii

CHAPTER 1 - INTRODUCTION TO THE PROJECT 1

1.1 INTRODUCTION TO THE PROJECT
1.2 METHODOLOGY USED
1.3 PROJECT STRUCTURE

CHAPTER 2 — QUALITY IMPORTANCE AND MANAGING

1
1
2

’

QUALITY

2.1 WHAT IS QUALITY
2.2 TOTAL QUALITY MANAGEMENT (TQM)
2.2.1 TQM defined
2.2.2 principles of TQM
2.2.3 The Concept of Continuous Improvement by TQM
2.2.4 implementation principles and processes
2.2.5 Steps in managing the transition
2.2.6 Conclusion
2.3 INTRODUCTION TO STATISTICAL PROCESS CONTROL

2.3.1 History
2.3.2 General
2.3.3 QUALITY TOOLS
2.3.3.1. Histogram
2.3.3.2 Cause & Effect Diagram
2.3.3.3 Pareto Charts
2.3.3.4 Scatter diagrams
2.3.3.5 Control charts

3

O© O VOO R WW

ek e jmd el
L - U N

iii



2.4 GENICHI TAGUCHI AND TAGUCHI METHODS
- PRACTICAL, RAPID QUALITY
2.5 INSPECTION
2.5.1 Role of inspection
2.5.2 When and where to inspect
2.5.3 How to inspect

CHAPTER 3 - THE COMPANY UNDER
INVESTIGATION

3.1. COMPANY’S PROFILE
3.1.1. Background
3.1.2 Distribution of Products
3.1.3 Product Quality
3.1.4 Technology
3.1.5 Potato Supply
3.2 IDENTIFICATION OF THE EXISTING
STATUS OF THE COMPANY
3.2.10rganization — Structure — Systems
3.2.2Teamwork
3.2.3 Company’s Culture
3.2.4 Level of Quality Performance
3.2.5 Department Purpose Analysis (DPA)
3.2.6 Product Identification and Trace ability
3.2.7 Manufacturing Stage
3.3. CUSTOMERS
3.4 TRAINING

CHAPTER 4 - METHODOLOGY ADOPTED

4.1 METHODOLOGY ADOPTED

25
26
26
27
27

28

28
28
29
29
29
29
30

30
31
31
32
32
33
34
36
37

38

v



CHAPTER 5 IMPLEMENTATION OF SPC

TECHNIQUES 40
5.1 INTRODUCTION 40
5.2 COLLECTION OF DATA: 40
5.3 PRODUCTION PROCESS 41
5.4 IMPLEMENTATION OF CONTROL CHARTS
WITH ANALYSIS 41
5.4.1 Salt content on potato based products 41
5.4.2 FFA on potato based products 42
5.4.3 Bag weighting inspection 44
5.4.4 PAE inspection on potato based products 45
5.4.5 Defective bags of potato based products 47,
5.4.6 Sales per salesperson 50
5.4.7 Sales percentage comparison for years 2005 and 2006 52
CHAPTER 6 - OVERALL CONCLUSIONS AND
RECOMMENDATIONS 53
6.1 Overall conclusions 53
6.2 Benefits of the company 54
6.3 Benefits of the author. 54

REFERENCES 58



