IMPLEMENTATION OF STATISTICAL PROCESS CONTROL IN A FOOD PROCESSING COMPANY

CLEOVOULOU GEORGE

HTI, DIPLOMA

M/1019

JUNE 2006

IMPLEMENTATION OF STATISTICAL PROCESS CONTROL IN A FOOD PROCESSING COMPANY

By

Cleovoulou George

Project submitted to the department of mechanical engineering

of the higher technical institute

Nicosia Cyprus

In partial fulfillment of the requirements for the diploma of

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER

In

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING

June 2006



ABSTRACT

The project was done to study thought literature the meaning of quality in food industry. Also to study the existing status of the company as well to what they have accomplished in the field of quality and performance indicators.

However the company concerned was Corina snacks ltd, which produced potato and corn based snacks.

The main goal of the project is to improve the quality status of the company, by using quality control techniques. These achieved by the investigation of some products, so that the company has better quality output products.

The results of the products investigated are obtained in specific statistical process control software and have been explained.

In conclusion, at the end there are the benefits of the author thought the project, the benefits of Corina snacks ltd. finally, the recommendations are made for the improvement of the products.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all, I would like to express my sincere appreciation to Dr. Ioannis Angeli, lecturer in the Mechanical Engineering Department, for his important contribution and guidance of this project.

Many thanks I wish to give to the management of the company, which gave me necessary information to the subject of the diploma project, special thanks to the plant manager Mr Nicos Makris for his advices and help.

Finally my special thanks to my beloved family and friends who supported me in any way possible in those four years.

CONTENTS

	PAGE
ABSTRACT	i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	ii
LIST OF CONTENTS	iii
ABBREVIATIONS	vi
LIST OF FIGURES/TABLES	vii
LIST OF APPENDICES	viii
LIST OF ALL ENDICES	VIII
CHAPTER 1 - INTRODUCTION TO THE PROJECT	1
1.1 INTRODUCTION TO THE PROJECT	1
1.2 METHODOLOGY USED	1
1.3 PROJECT STRUCTURE	2
CHAPTER 2 – QUALITY IMPORTANCE AND MANA	AGING
QUALITY	3
2.1 WHAT IS QUALITY	3
2.2 TOTAL QUALITY MANAGEMENT (TQM)	3
2.2.1 TQM defined	4
2.2.2 principles of TQM	5
2.2.3 The Concept of Continuous Improvement by TQM 2.2.4 implementation principles and processes	6 7
2.2.5 Steps in managing the transition	7
2.2.6 Conclusion	8
2.3 INTRODUCTION TO STATISTICAL PROCESS CONTROL	9
2.3.1 History	9
2.3.2 General	9
2.3.3 QUALITY TOOLS	10
2.3.3.1. Histogram	10
2.3.3.2 Cause & Effect Diagram	12
2.3.3.3 Pareto Charts	14
2.3.3.4 Scatter diagrams	16
2.3.3.5 Control charts	17

2.4 GENICHI TAGUCHI AND TAGUCHI METHODS	
- PRACTICAL, RAPID QUALITY	25
2.5 INSPECTION	26
2.5.1 Role of inspection	26
2.5.2 When and where to inspect	27
2.5.3 How to inspect	27
CHAPTER 3 - THE COMPANY UNDER	
INVESTIGATION	28
3.1. COMPANY'S PROFILE	28
3.1.1. Background	28
3.1.2 Distribution of Products	29
3.1.3 Product Quality	29
3.1.4 Technology	29
3.1.5 Potato Supply	29
3.2 IDENTIFICATION OF THE EXISTING	30
STATUS OF THE COMPANY	
3.2.1Organization – Structure – Systems	30
3.2.2Teamwork	31
3.2.3 Company's Culture	31
3.2.4 Level of Quality Performance	32
3.2.5 Department Purpose Analysis (DPA)	32
3.2.6 Product Identification and Trace ability	33
3.2.7 Manufacturing Stage	34
3.3. CUSTOMERS	36
3.4 TRAINING	37
CHAPTER 4 - METHODOLOGY ADOPTED	
4.1 METHODOLOGY ADOPTED	38

CHAPTER 5 IMPLEMENTATION OF SPC	
TECHNIQUES	40
5.1 INTRODUCTION	40
5.2 COLLECTION OF DATA:	40
5.3 PRODUCTION PROCESS	41
5.4 IMPLEMENTATION OF CONTROL CHARTS	
WITH ANALYSIS	41
5.4.1 Salt content on potato based products	41
5.4.2 FFA on potato based products	42
5.4.3 Bag weighting inspection	44
5.4.4 PAE inspection on potato based products	45
5.4.5 Defective bags of potato based products	47,
5.4.6 Sales per salesperson	50
5.4.7 Sales percentage comparison for years 2005 and 2006	52
CHAPTER 6 - OVERALL CONCLUSIONS AND	
RECOMMENDATIONS	53
6.1 Overall conclusions	53
6.2 Benefits of the company	54
6.3 Benefits of the author.	54
REFERENCES	58